Non-scheduled depreciations /
write-ups 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Release of special item 0.6 7.4 0.0 8.0 0.0 8.0

 Allowances – 0.3 – 0.4 0.0 – 0.7 0.0 – 0.7

  Allocation of provisions /
liabilities – 8.9 – 7.3 – 3.5 –19.7 – 1.0 – 20.7

  Release of provisions/
liabilities 0.7 1.0 0.3 2.0 0.1 2.1

Financial revenues 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.6 – 0.5 0.1

Financial costs –1.1 –1.6 – 2.1 – 4.8 1.1 – 3.7

Financial result – 0.9 –1.5 –1.8 – 4.2 0.6 – 3.6

Taxes on income – 0.1 – 0.1 – 0.3 – 0.5 – 2.9 – 3.4

Assets 131.8 157.9 7.9 297.6 31.8 329.4

Liabilities 20.6 21.0 69.6 111.2 49.1 160.3

Gross capital expenditure 18.7 6.8 1.5 27.0 0.0 27.0

1  In the 2016 annual financial statements the method for charging the facilities for Group contributions and the amounts thereof were changed.
This has an effect on the segment results in the segment reporting. For reasons of comparability, the change in the Group contribution and the
segment result are shown on a pro forma basis in the above table.

106 MediClin AG > Annual Report 2016

Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

Non-current assets

(1) Goodwill and other intangible assets

In thousands of € Concessions,
licences

Goodwill Payments
on account

Total

Acquisition costs as at 01.01.2015 18,785 74,868 192 93,845

Additions 1,023 0 158 1,181

Reclassifications 115 0 –115 0

Disposals –168 –105 0 – 273

Acquisition costs as at 31.12.2015 19,755 74,763 235 94,753

Cumulated depreciation as at 01.01.2015 17,020 26,279 0 43,299

Scheduled depreciation 1,225 0 0 1,225

Non-scheduled depreciation 0 0 0 0

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0

Disposals – 167 0 0 – 167

Cumulated depreciation as at 31.12.2015 18,078 26,279 0 44,357

Balance sheet value 31.12.2015 1,677 48,484 235 50,396

Acquisition costs as at 01.01.2016 19,755 74,763 235 94,753

Additions 1,643 90 1,339 3,072

Reclassifications 30 0 – 30 0

Disposals – 43 0 – 44 – 87

Acquisition costs as at 31.12.2016 21,385 74,853 1,500 97,738

Cumulated depreciation as at 01.01.2016 18,078 26,279 0 44,357

Scheduled depreciation 1,243 0 0 1,243

Non-scheduled depreciation 0 0 0 0

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0

Disposals – 39 0 0 – 39

Cumulated depreciation as at 31.12.2016 19,282 26,279 0 45,561

Balance sheet value 31.12.2016 2,103 48,574 1,500 52,177

107Consolidated financial statements for the 2016 financial year

Capitalised, internally developed intangible assets do not exist. Licences and concessions
pertain nearly exclusively to software.

Of the goodwill disclosed, a total of EUR 45.0 mill. (previous year: EUR 45.0 mill.) is at-
tributable to debit differences from capital consolidation.

The EUR 90 thou. additions to goodwill refer to the acquisition of a doctor’s practice at
the MediClin medical care centre in Plau am See.

As in the previous year, goodwill encompasses six cash-generating units (CGUs) in the
acute segment. The medical care centres are each summarised with the CGUs on a

[…]

the respective unit and takes into account the legal framework for the healthcare sector.
The perpetuity is calculated on the basis of the plan figures for the third year, pricing in
an appropriate discount if required. To calculate the present value of perpetuity, an
equity risk premium of 0.25 % is factored in. A discount rate of 4.09 % (previous year:
4.24 %) before tax was determined for short and medium term planning in the reporting
period. The discount rate is calculated with the help of external information sources.
It is determined on the basis of weighted average cost of capital before tax (WACC before
tax), taking certain variables into account.

In % 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Risk-free interest rate 0.50 1.50

Market risk premium 6.50 6.50

Beta coefficient (on the basis of a peer-group analysis) 0.58 0.49

Growth discount to the perpetuity 0.25 0.25

Borrowing costs (before taxes) 1.58 2.02

Tax shield 0.25 0.32

Capital structure (equity/borrowed capital)
(on the basis of a peer-group analysis) 71.00/29.00 64.50/35.50

108 MediClin AG > Annual Report 2016

In the context of the impairment test, an additional sensitivity analysis was conducted,
which primarily examined the effects of change in the underlying EBIT (+/– 5 %; +/– 10 %)
and the discount rate (+/– 0.5 %; +/– 1.0 %).

In millions of € Change in discount rate

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % – 0.5 % – 1.0 %

Change in EBIT 0.0 % 0.0 0.4 1.3 0.0 0.0

Change in EBIT 5.0 % 0.0 0.1 1.0 0.0 0.0

Change in EBIT 10.0 % 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0

Change in EBIT – 5.0 % 0.0 0.8 2.6 0.0 0.0

Change in EBIT – 10.0 % 0.1 1.1 5.6 0.0 0.0

The analysis revealed a need for write-downs totalling a maximum of EUR 5.6 mill. within
the context of the parameter changes, which corresponds to 5.7 % of the carrying
amount.

109Consolidated financial statements for the 2016 financial year

(2) Property, plant and equipment

In thousands of € Land, land
rights and
buildings
including

buildings on
third-party

land

Technical
equipment

and
machines

Operating
and office

equipment

Payments
on account
and assets

under
construction

Total

Acquisition and manufacturing costs
as at 01.01.2015 224,867 34,799 161,557 2,392 423,615

Additions 2,700 1,586 10,080 8,705 23,071